Resolution 21 - 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOTICE OF AWARD FOR THE 2021
ROAD PROGRAM PROJECT BY THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Barrington Hills (the “Village”) is a home-rule municipality pursuant
to Article VII, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and as such is authorized to take all
reasonable action pertaining to its affairs in accordance therewith; and

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the corporate authorities of the Village, it is
advisable, necessary and in the public interest that the Village contract for the improvement and
maintenance of various roads within the Village as described in the 2021 Road Program (the “Project”);
and '

WHEREAS, the Village authorized the advertisement of bids for the Project and pursuant to
the authorization, a notice soliciting bids was published and plans, specifications and proposal forms
(hereinafter the "Bid Documents") were made available to prospective bidders; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were accepted and opened on March 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Village received and evaluated bids from six (6) potential contractors; and

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has analyzed each of the bids and recommended that the
Village award Orange Crush (the “Contractor”) the contract for the Project as the Contractor has been

found to have provided the lowest responsible bid at $498,291.76 for the installation of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has not been disqualified from bidding and its proposal met,
without exception, all the requirements of the Bid Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the

Village of Barrington Hills, a home rule municipality, Cook, Lake, Kane and McHenry Counties, Illinois,
as follows: ;

SECTION ONE: That the recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

SECTION TWO: It is hereby determined that it is advisable, necessary and in the public
interest that the Village contract for the installation of the Project.

SECTION THREE: It is hereby determined that Contractor has not been disqualified from
bidding and its proposal met, without exception, all the requirements of the Bid Documents, including,
without limitation, the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1, et seq.).

SECTION FOUR: It is hereby determined that the bid proposal of Contractor provides the
lowest responsible bid for the installation of the Project.

SECTION FIVE: That the President be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute and
the Village Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest on a Contract for the installation of
the Project along with all other written contract documents attached (hereinafter the "Contract™), a copy
of which Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, which Contract shall require

Page10of 2



Resolution 21 - 05

compliance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act; PROVIDED that Contractor returns to the Village said
Contract along with the proper contract bonds and policies of insurance within fifteen (15) calendar days
from the date of the Notice of Award.

SECTION SIX: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and
approval in accordance with law.

Ayes: 6 (Zubak, Jacobsen, Croll, Cecola, Konicek, McLaughlin)
Nays: o]
Absent: 1 (Buettner)

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Barrington
Hills, Ilinois, this 2gth day of March, 2021.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
Village Presid¢nt/ ' . Village Clerk ©

Page2of 2



=t E e
JINROTTER
ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

=

March 11, 2021

Village of Barrington Hills
Attn: Anna Paul, Village Clerk
112 Algonquin Road
Barrington Hills, IL 60010

Re: Recommendation to Award
2021 Road Resurfacing Program

Dear Ms. Paul,

Trotter and Associates, Inc. (TAl) received six (6) sealed proposals for the Village of Barrington Hills 2021
Road Resurfacing Program on March 10, 2021. Upon opening and reviewing the proposals, Orange
Crush, LLC. was the lowest responsible bidder, with a bid amount of $498,291.76. The engineer’s cost
estimate for the project is $666,880.35. We feel that the Village received excellent pricing because the
project was bid early in the year and the uncertainty of available work due to COVID. The table below
contains the bid total for each bidder.

Orange Crush, LLC. $498,291.76
Arrow Road Construction $528,922.05
Schroeder Asphalt $556,350.06
Brothers Asphalt $583,356.43

A Lamp Concrete Contractors $614,737,26
Geske and Sons $669,509.96

TAIl has worked with Orange Crush in the past and we recommend the Village Board vote to award the
2021 Road Resurfacing Program to Orange Crush, LLC.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (224)
225-1300 or at s.cieslica@trotter-inc.com.

Sincerely,

TROTTER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Steve Cieslica, P.E.

Village Engineer

Cc: Alex Dye, Trotter and Associates, Inc.
Brett Basely, Trotter and Associates, Inc.

700 Geneva Parkway North, Suite B 40W201 Wasco Rd., Suite D 38 W. Grand Ave., Suite 300
Lake Geneva, W1 53147 St. Charles, IL 60175 Fox Lake, IL 60020
0:262.729.4350 0O: 630.587.0470 0: 224.225.1300



Village of Barrington Rl

2021 Road Resurfecing Program
Bid Tabulation
Engineer’s Estimate Brothars Asphatt Paving, Inc. Alamg Contrete Contractors Getkn & Soms
Mem No. Htems Urilt Price TTetal ﬂmﬁ:x Price [Total JUnit Price |Total | rice Total
1}Removal snd Disposal of Unsuitabls Matacials 103 30.00 3,050.00 20,00 2,060.00 10.00 ,030.00 10.00 1.030.00 000 |5 412000 | 5 10.00 1.030.00 20.00 L060.00
2|Parcus Ganular Embankment 103 30.00 303000 20.00 1.060.00 10.00 030.00 20.080 ,060.00 40001 % 41200013 10.00 1.030.00 30.00 | 05000
3| Twpseil Furnish and Place, Variabls Dep peciul] 847 10.00 64,710.00 A0S 5209155 7,00 45,257.00 7.00 45257.00 a1 46,655.91 3.00 19,413.00 .18 46,267.65
A{Grading and Shaping Ditches 1100 6,500.00 7.55 453000 12.50 ,500.00 12.00 20000 15.00 5,000.00 10.00 5,000.00 17605 10560.00
5|Stone Riprap, Class A3 3 50.00 2.700.00 70.00 2.370.00 B0,00 A00.00 100.00 .000.00 25750 1.72500 7500 2.250,00 143.00 4.390.00
6 [Augregale Wedge Shoukder, Ty B. 4', Variable Degth 235 30.00 6.750.00 630 1.417.50 5.00 1,125.00 12.00 2,700.00 11.00 .475.00 7.00 1.575.00 24.50 551250
7|Brick Oriveway Remove and Replace _m“ 35.00 5/600,00 11000 17,600.00 11000 17,600.00 35.00 15.300.00 9785 15,856.00 180,00 26800.00 5720 515200
8|Bituminous Materials [Tack Coat) 17311 010 173110 oot 17311 aol 17311 ool 17311 .10 1,731.10 a.01 17311 0.01 17311
8{Hot-Mi Asphait Leveling Binder 3/4 "[Machine Mathod), N30 1154] J5001 % 86,550.00 61.50 77.895.00 £5.10 78,741.40 7500 85,550.00 73.00 | ¢ 84,242.00 85,00 S8,090.00 $6.20 9947480 |
10|Hot-Max Asphall Surface Coursa T, Mis *TF, K5O 2950] 76.00 224,200.00 §7.50 | 195.135.00 7525 |8 221.937.50 75.00 221.250.00 790015 23305000 78.50 231,575.00 832515 245.587.50
11|Class O Patches, 67 5p 1283 42.00 53.886.00 2350 30,563.70 16,00 20,528.00 40.00 51,320.00 30.00 38.490.00 20.00 25,660.00 5285 |% &7.80655
12|Pipe Culvert Reroval 160 17.00 3,720.00 6.50 L040.00 5.00 #00.00 1375 2,200.00 2060 329600 1200 1.920.00 2750 440000
13[Precast Reinforced Concrate End Section 127 w/steel grate & 2,100.00 13,600.00 1,100.00 .500.00 1.850.00 11,100.00 1,050.00 £360.00 1.905.50 11.413.00 1,500.00 9.000.00 1.265.00 7.590.00
14]5torm Sewer, Aubber Gasket, CL A Type 4 12" {Special) uﬁ 31.00 11,466,00 75.00 450,00 65.00 B,130.00 130,00 15, 0o 8755 11031.30 10.00 X .00 110.00 13.860.00
15|Mobilization 20,000.00 20,000,00 965000 50,00 2312199 23.131.99 16,750.00 15.250.00 583500 58350013 3600000 36,000.00 13500.00 | §  13,500.00
16|Temporary Ditch Chack (Special 5| 200.00 1,200.00 200.00 1.200.00 I 125.00 750.00 10000 H00.00 154.50 27.00 150.00 900.00 200.00 1,740.00
17[HMA Surfave Remaval, Butt foin/Driveway .07 (Special 1155 11.00 12.705.00 .00 2,310,00 .00 5,775.00 500 6,930.00 350 A,042.50 .00 4,620.00 12.00 13 850.00
18{Hot ~ Mix Asphalt Surface Removal, 1.0” {Special) ELLH 3125 12,8635 L50 5,827.50 75 5,798,785 0,78 3,913.95 215 B.35275 75 6,798.75 75 ]% 1083515
19]Hot-Mie Asphaft Surface Removal, 2.07 [Sp 15582 3.00 46,746.00 .60 14,931.20 .65 25,710.30 150 2337300 215 33,501.30 35 36,617.70 103 47,213.48
20 Hot-Mex Asphalt Surface Reammoval, 2.5% [Spec 400 24,392.00 150 11,585.20 60 5,756.80 1.50 __1158620 315 13.110.70 .50 15,245.00 B8 (5 23660248
21{Traffic Control and Protection (5p 1 5,000.00 9,000.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,845.00 384500 2.300.00 2,300.00 3.960.35 ,960.35 4105000 41,000 00 4.500.00 4.500.00
22|Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter [Sp 235 55.00 1292500 3600 8.460.00 47.80 11,733.00 50.00 14,200,060 5180 14,523.00 35.00 1,225.00 £4.50 | 5 1525150
23{Guardrail Removal 220 17.00 3,740.00 460 1.012.00 10.00 320000 1500 3,300,00 50,00 11,000.00 12.00 .640.00 15,00 320000
24|Paint Pavernent Marking — Line 47 E5240] Q.m.lo-. E. 32,620.00 030 13.572.00 028 18.267.20 .20 13,048.00 0.21 13,700.40 2.35% 22,834.00 0.22 14,352.80
25|Paint Pavernent Marking — Line 67 100 250 250,00 1.0 140.00 .35 135.00 .50 50.00 052 52.00 50 150.00 0.55 55.00
26{Palnt Prvernant Marking ~ Line 12° 40] 850 340.00 275 11000 175 11000 125 50.00 129 5160 as 12200 138 5520
27{Palnt Pavemant Marking ~ Lina 24% 237, 1300 2.843.00 .50 1,303.50 50 130350 250 59250 158 61146 5.05 1,433.85 275 651.75
28|Paint Pavernent Marking - Letters & Symbols 2571 7.00 1,799.00 550 141350 50 141350 250 642505 238 66306 505 155485 27515 70875
TOTALCOST| 5 656,880 35 49829176 | S 528.922.05 556,356.06 | § 58135643 | 5 614,737.26 669.509.95




